

JOURNAL OF THE SENATE

Fifty-ninth Legislative Assembly

* * * * *

Bismarck, February 11, 2005

The Senate convened at 1:00 p.m., with President Pro Tem Grindberg presiding.

The prayer was offered by Chaplain Dan Sweeney, Bismarck Law Enforcement Chaplaincy, Bismarck.

The roll was called and all members were present except Senators Mutch and Triplett.

A quorum was declared by the President Pro Tem.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2179: SEN. ESPEGARD (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ pages 392-393 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2204: SEN. KREBSBACH (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ page 393 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that SB 2267 be moved to the bottom of the Sixth order, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that the rules be suspended and that after action taken on the Sixth order, SB 2267, SB 2364, and SB 2382 be placed on the Eleventh order, as amended, for immediate second reading and final passage, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

SEN. TRAYNOR MOVED that the Senate reconsider its action whereby SB 2256 failed to pass, which motion prevailed on a verification vote.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2256: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new subsection to section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to nonresident waterfowl hunting license fees; and to amend and reenact section 20.1-03-07.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to nonresident waterfowl hunting licenses.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, the roll was called and there were 28 YEAS, 17 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Christmann; Erbele; Every; Freborg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; O'Connell; Schobinger; Stenehjem; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

NAYS: Brown; Cook; Dever; Espesgaard; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Grindberg; Holmberg; Kilzer; Lee, G.; Mathern; Nelson; Nothing; Robinson; Seymour; Syverson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SB 2256 passed and the title was agreed to.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that SB 2343, which is on the Sixth order, be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2360: SEN. WARNER (Human Services Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ page 395 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2374: SEN. ESPEGARD (Industry, Business and Labor Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ page 396 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2401: SEN. TRENBEATH (Judiciary Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ page 397 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SCR 4030: SEN. BROWN (Human Services Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ pages 397-398 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2382: SEN. J. LEE (Human Services Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ pages 396-397 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2382: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 43-11-23 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to examinations for cosmetology licensure.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll was called and there were 40 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espesgaard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Nelson; O'Connell; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjem; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

NAYS: Andrist; Mathern; Nothing; Robinson; Thane

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2382 passed and the title was agreed to.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2364: SEN. TAYLOR (Education Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ pages 395-396 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO NOT PASS**, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2364: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 15.1-27-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to per student special education payments; and to provide a method for distributing special education payments.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll was called and there were 7 YEAS, 38 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Brown; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Holmberg; Lee, J.; Mathern

NAYS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espesgaard; Every; Fairfield; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lindaas; Lyson; Nelson; Nothing; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjem; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2364 lost.

CONSIDERATION OF AMENDMENTS

SB 2267: SEN. HOLMBERG (Appropriations Committee) MOVED that the amendments on SJ page 393 be adopted and then be placed on the Eleventh order with **DO PASS**, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2267: A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for services and programs for senior citizens; and to provide a statement of legislative intent.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espgaard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjem; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2267 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2177: A BILL for an Act to create and enact section 57-39.2-04.5 and a new section to chapter 57-39.5 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to a sales and use tax exemption for dairy farm machinery, equipment, and structural materials; and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 27 YEAS, 18 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Brown; Christmann; Erbele; Every; Fairfield; Heitkamp; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Seymour; Tallackson; Taylor; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

NAYS: Bowman; Cook; Dever; Espgaard; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Holmberg; Kilzer; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Schobinger; Stenehjem; Syverson; Thane; Tollefson

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2177 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2240: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 15 of section 57-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to verification of claims for farm residence property tax exemptions; and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 35 YEAS, 9 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Cook; Dever; Espgaard; Every; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Holmberg; Kilzer; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjem; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner

NAYS: Bercier; Christmann; Erbele; Fairfield; Heitkamp; Klein; Krauter; Nelson; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Brown; Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2240 passed and the title was agreed to.

VOTING INTENTION

SEN. BROWN REQUESTED that the journal reflect that he intended to vote YEA on Engrossed SB 2240, which request was granted.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that SB 2274, which is on the Eleventh order, be laid over one legislative day, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2339: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 39-28-01 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to motorcycle safety education fees.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 44 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espgaard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Hacker; Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2339 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2259: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 23-07.5-01 and 23-07.5-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to informed consent for HIV testing.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 44 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Dever; Erbele; Espgaard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

NAYS: Cook

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2259 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2321: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 23-01-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to health council membership inclusion of an enrolled member of a federally recognized tribe and a representative of the food service industry.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2321 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2324: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 3 of section 40-49.1-03 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to combination of boards of park commissioners; and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2324 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2346: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 19-10 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the sale of gasoline containing methyl tertiary butyl ether.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2346 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2378: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact section 32-09.1-09 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the garnishment disclosure form.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the amended bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS, the roll was called and there were 45 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bercier; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Schobinger; Seymour; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

Engrossed SB 2378 passed and the title was agreed to.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2357: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsection 15 of section 57-02-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to nonfarm income for purposes of the farm residence property tax exemption; and to provide an effective date.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and is PLACED ON THE CALENDAR WITHOUT RECOMMENDATION, the roll was called and there were 17 YEAS, 28 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bercier; Bowman; Erbele; Every; Fairfield; Heitkamp; Krauter; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; O'Connell; Robinson; Seymour; Tallackson; Taylor; Urlacher; Warner

NAYS: Andrist; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Espegard; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Nelson; Nething; Schobinger; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SB 2357 lost.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2286: A BILL for an Act to create and enact a new section to chapter 51-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to unfair trade practices and gift certificates; and to provide a penalty.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO NOT PASS, the roll was called and there were 6 YEAS, 39 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bercier; Every; Fairfield; O'Connell; Seymour; Warner

NAYS: Andrist; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; Robinson; Schobinger; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Tallackson; Taylor; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SB 2286 lost.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that SCR 4004 be placed immediately after SB 2327 on the Eleventh order, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE BILL

SB 2327: A BILL for an Act to create and enact section 57-01-19 and chapters 57-64, 57-65, 57-66, 57-67, and 57-68 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to tax liens and imposition of sales and use taxes and gross receipts taxes; to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 5-01-16, subsection 3 of section 5-01-17, subsection 1 of section 6-09.8-01, section 10-33-93, subsection 2 of section 11-09.1-05, subsection 5 of section 11-37-08, subsection 1 of section 12.1-32-09, section 20.1-13-21, subsection 3 of section 25-04-16, sections 27-17-06 and 37-27-06, subsection 16 of section 40-05.1-06, sections 40-57.3-01 and 40-57.3-04, subsection 8 of section 40-63-01, sections 40-63-04, 40-63-06, 40-63-07, and 47-21-08.1, subsection 1 of section 50-06.3-06, section 51-04-08, subsection 2 of section 52-06-30, sections 54-09-09,

54-17.2-23, and 57-01-13, subsections 15 and 27 of section 57-02-08, sections 57-32-01.1 and 57-34-04.5, subsection 2 of section 57-35.3-01, sections 57-35.3-02, 57-35.3-06, 57-35.3-11, and 57-35.3-12, subsection 1 of section 57-35.3-13, subsection 14 of section 57-35.3-15, subsection 5 of section 57-40.3-01, section 57-40.3-02, subsection 6 of section 57-40.3-04, sections 57-40.3-11 and 57-40.5-03, subsection 3 of section 57-63-10, and section 65-04-26 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to revisions to references to state sales and use taxes and state individual and corporate income taxes; to repeal chapter 10-30.1, sections 10-33-124 and 40-63-09, chapters 52-02.1, 57-38, 57-38.1, 57-38.3, 57-38.4, 57-38.5, 57-38.6, 57-39.2, 57-39.3, 57-39.5, 57-39.6, and 57-40.2, and section 57-59-02 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to elimination of state individual and corporate income taxes and replacement of statutory provisions relating to imposition of sales and use taxes; to provide penalties; and to provide a contingent effective date.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final passage of the bill, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO NOT PASS, the roll was called and there were 10 YEAS, 35 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Andrist; Bowman; Fischer; Grindberg; Klein; Schobinger; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Thane; Tollefson

NAYS: Bercier; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Flakoll; Freborg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Seymour; Tallackson; Taylor; Traynor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SB 2327 lost.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4004: A concurrent resolution to create and enact a new section to article X of the Constitution of North Dakota, relating to prohibition of income taxes.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO NOT PASS, the roll was called and there were 11 YEAS, 34 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bowman; Fischer; Grindberg; Klein; Lyson; Schobinger; Stenehjerm; Syverson; Thane; Tollefson; Traynor

NAYS: Andrist; Bercier; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Flakoll; Freborg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Mathern; Nelson; Nething; O'Connell; Robinson; Seymour; Tallackson; Taylor; Trenbeath; Urlacher; Wardner; Warner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SCR 4004 was declared lost.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that SCR 4016, SCR 4021, SCR 4023, SCR 4025, and SCR 4026 be moved to the top of the Eleventh order, which motion prevailed.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4016: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study the feasibility and desirability of adopting a statewide procedure for conducting missing persons investigations.

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS.

SCR 4016 was declared adopted, and the title was agreed to on a voice vote.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4021: A concurrent resolution urging Congress to allow for the travel of United States citizens to and from Cuba and to allow direct banking transfers between the United States and Cuba for the purchase of American-made products by Cuba.

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS.

SCR 4021 was declared adopted, and the title was agreed to on a voice vote.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4023: A concurrent resolution expressing the Legislative Assembly's commendation and support for the efforts of the Lake Agassiz Water Authority to deliver water to eastern North Dakota.

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS.

SCR 4023 was declared adopted, and the title was agreed to on a voice vote.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4025: A concurrent resolution directing the Legislative Council to study the feasibility and desirability of converting public school teachers to state employees, including work time and leave time, retirement and insurance plans, and entry in a classified system.

REQUEST

SEN. STENEHJEM REQUESTED a recorded roll call vote on the adoption of SCR 4025, which request was granted.

ROLL CALL

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO NOT PASS, the roll was called and there were 9 YEAS, 36 NAYS, 0 EXCUSED, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING.

YEAS: Bercier; Mathern; Nelson; O'Connell; Seymour; Taylor; Tollefson; Urlacher; Warner

NAYS: Andrist; Bowman; Brown; Christmann; Cook; Dever; Erbele; Espegard; Every; Fairfield; Fischer; Flakoll; Freborg; Grindberg; Hacker; Heitkamp; Holmberg; Kilzer; Klein; Krauter; Krebsbach; Kringstad; Lee, G.; Lee, J.; Lindaas; Lyson; Nething; Robinson; Schobinger; Stenehjem; Syverson; Tallackson; Thane; Traynor; Trenbeath; Wardner

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING: Mutch; Triplett

SCR 4025 was declared lost.

SECOND READING OF SENATE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

SCR 4026: A concurrent resolution urging Congress to enact legislation to address the adverse economic impact on businesses and the economic health of North Dakota caused by the low water levels of the federally managed reservoirs on the Missouri River in North Dakota.

The question being on the final adoption of the resolution, which has been read, and has committee recommendation of DO PASS.

SCR 4026 was declared adopted, and the title was agreed to on a voice vote.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)

MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed and your favorable consideration is requested on: SB 2033, SB 2074, SB 2082, SB 2117, SB 2164, SB 2200, SB 2252, SB 2268, SB 2278, SB 2305, SB 2345, SB 2351, SB 2370, SB 2375, SCR 4001, SCR 4024, SCR 4027.

MESSAGE TO THE HOUSE FROM THE SENATE (WILLIAM R. HORTON, SECRETARY)
MR. SPEAKER: The Senate has passed, the emergency clause carried, and your favorable consideration is requested on: SB 2304.

MESSAGE TO THE SENATE FROM THE HOUSE (BRADLEY C. FAY, CHIEF CLERK)
MR. PRESIDENT: The House has passed and your favorable consideration is requested on: HB 1052, HB 1058, HB 1217, HB 1223, HB 1225, HB 1268, HB 1341, HB 1347, HB 1368, HB 1395, HB 1396, HB 1402, HB 1474, HB 1486, HB 1498.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that the absent members be excused, which motion prevailed.

MOTION

SEN. CHRISTMANN MOVED that the Senate be on the Fifth, Ninth, and Thirteenth orders of business and at the conclusion of those orders, the Senate stand adjourned until 12:30 p.m., Monday, February 14, 2005, which motion prevailed.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2001: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (12 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2001 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 2, after line 6, insert:

"Capital assets 100,000"

Page 2, line 7, replace "10,226" with "10,226"

Page 2, remove line 8

Page 2, line 9, replace "4,556,700" with "456,700"

Page 2, line 12, replace "273,831" with "255,125"

Page 2, line 16, replace "65,740" with "47,034"

Page 2, line 17, replace "4,622,440" with "503,734"

Page 2, line 28, replace "6,000" with "106,000"

Page 2, line 29, replace "177,750" with "177,750"

Page 2, remove line 30

Page 2, line 31, replace "13,117,952" with "9,017,952"

Page 3, line 3, replace "5,189,860" with "5,171,154"

Page 3, line 6, replace "7,598,596" with "7,579,890"

Page 3, line 7, replace "20,716,548" with "16,597,842"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2001 - Summary of Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Legislative Assembly			
Total all funds	\$13,117,952	(\$4,100,000)	\$9,017,952
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$13,117,952	(\$4,100,000)	\$9,017,952
Legislative Council			
Total all funds	\$7,598,596	(\$18,706)	\$7,579,890
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$7,598,596	(\$18,706)	\$7,579,890
Bill Total			
Total all funds	\$20,716,548	(\$4,118,706)	\$16,597,842
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$20,716,548	(\$4,118,706)	\$16,597,842

Senate Bill No. 2001 - Legislative Assembly - Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$5,736,429		\$5,736,429
Operating expenses	2,997,773		2,997,773
Capital assets	6,000	\$100,000	106,000
National Conference of State Legislatures	177,750		177,750
Legislative applications replacement	4,200,000	(4,200,000)	
Total all funds	\$13,117,952	(\$4,100,000)	\$9,017,952
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$13,117,952	(\$4,100,000)	\$9,017,952
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

Dept. 150 - Legislative Assembly - Detail of Senate Changes

	ADDS FUNDING FOR RENOVATIONS ¹	REMOVES FUNDING FOR IT PROJECT ²	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages			
Operating expenses			
Capital assets	\$100,000		\$100,000
National Conference of State Legislatures			
Legislative applications replacement		(\$4,200,000)	(4,200,000)
Total all funds	\$100,000	(\$4,200,000)	(\$4,100,000)
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$100,000	(\$4,200,000)	(\$4,100,000)
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

¹ The capital assets line item is increased by \$100,000 from the general fund to provide funding for committee room renovations.

² Funding of \$4.2 million from the general fund for replacing legislative computer system applications is removed.

Senate Bill No. 2001 - Legislative Council - Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$5,189,860	(\$18,706)	\$5,171,154
Operating expenses	2,367,736		2,367,736
Capital assets	41,000		41,000
Total all funds	\$7,598,596	(\$18,706)	\$7,579,890
Less estimated income			
General fund	\$7,598,596	(\$18,706)	\$7,579,890
FTE	33.00	0.00	33.00

Dept. 160 - Legislative Council - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages	(\$18,706)	(\$18,706)
Operating expenses		
Capital assets		
Total all funds	(\$18,706)	(\$18,706)
Less estimated income		
General fund	(\$18,706)	(\$18,706)
FTE	0.00	0.00

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2007: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (10 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2007 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 2, line 14, replace "(43,494)" with "71,622"

Page 2, line 15, replace "196,539" with "81,423"

Page 2, line 16, replace "1,531,611" with "1,416,455"

Page 2, line 17, replace "(\$1,027,990)" with "(\$912,874)"

Page 2, line 18, replace "503,621" with "503,581"

Page 3, line 5, replace "Veterans' affairs" with "Total all funds" and replace "677,337" with "677,337"

Page 3, after line 5, insert:

"Less estimated income 115,116"

Page 3, line 6, replace "677,337" with "562,221"

Page 3, line 7, replace "5,058,441" with "4,943,325"

Page 3, line 8, replace "6,986,627" with "7,101,743"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2007 - Summary of Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Veterans' Home			
Total all funds	\$11,367,731	\$0	\$11,367,731
Less estimated income	<u>6,986,627</u>		<u>6,986,627</u>
General fund	\$4,381,104	\$0	\$4,381,104
Department of Veterans' Affairs			
Total all funds	\$677,337	\$0	\$677,337
Less estimated income		<u>115,116</u>	<u>115,116</u>
General fund	<u>\$677,337</u>	(\$115,116)	\$562,221
Bill Total			
Total all funds	\$12,045,068	\$0	\$12,045,068
Less estimated income	<u>6,986,627</u>	<u>115,116</u>	<u>7,101,743</u>
General fund	\$5,058,441	(\$115,116)	\$4,943,325

Senate Bill No. 2007 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Veterans' affairs	<u>\$677,337</u>		<u>\$677,337</u>
Total all funds	\$677,337		\$677,337
Less estimated income		<u>\$115,116</u>	<u>115,116</u>
General fund	\$677,337	(\$115,116)	\$562,221
FTE	6.00	0.00	6.00

Dept. 321 - Department of Veterans' Affairs - Detail of Senate Changes

	CHANGES FUNDING SOURCE FOR SALARIES AND OPERATING EXPENSES ¹	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Veterans' affairs		
Total all funds		
Less estimated income	<u>\$115,116</u>	<u>\$115,116</u>
General fund	(\$115,116)	(\$115,116)
FTE	0.00	0.00

¹ This amendment changes the funding for salaries and operating expenses from the general fund to special funding sources to be determined by the Department of Veterans' Affairs.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2008: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (15 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2008 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 14, replace "415,941" with "402,027"

Page 1, line 18, replace "550,528" with "536,614"

Page 2, line 1, replace "3,400,480" with "3,386,566"

Page 2, line 5, replace "4,207,793" with "4,193,879"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**Senate Bill No. 2008 - Department of Financial Institutions - Senate Action**

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$3,400,480	(\$13,914)	\$3,386,566
Operating expenses	779,813		779,813
Capital assets	7,500		7,500
Contingency	<u>20,000</u>		<u>20,000</u>
Total all funds	\$4,207,793	(\$13,914)	\$4,193,879
Less estimated income	<u>4,207,793</u>	<u>(13,914)</u>	<u>4,193,879</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
FTE	26.00	0.00	26.00

Dept. 413 - Department of Financial Institutions - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages	(\$13,914)	(\$13,914)
Operating expenses		
Capital assets		
Contingency		
Total all funds	(\$13,914)	(\$13,914)
Less estimated income	<u>(13,914)</u>	<u>(13,914)</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0
FTE	0.00	0.00

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2009: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (15 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2009 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 16, replace "(\$11,750)" with "\$5,000"

Page 1, line 17, replace "(\$11,750)" with "\$5,000"

Page 1, line 19, replace "8,250" with "25,000"

Page 2, line 2, replace "380,000" with "396,750"

Page 2, line 3, replace "590,000" with "606,750"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**Senate Bill No. 2009 - State Fair Association - Senate Action**

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Capital assets	\$210,000		\$210,000
Premiums	<u>380,000</u>	<u>\$16,750</u>	<u>396,750</u>
Total all funds	\$590,000	\$16,750	\$606,750
Less estimated income	_____	_____	_____
General fund	\$590,000	\$16,750	\$606,750
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00

Dept. 665 - State Fair Association - Detail of Senate Changes

	INCREASES FUNDING FOR PREMIUMS ¹	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Capital assets		
Premiums	<u>\$16,750</u>	<u>\$16,750</u>
Total all funds	\$16,750	\$16,750
Less estimated income	_____	_____
General fund	\$16,750	\$16,750
FTE	0.00	0.00

¹ This amendment increases funding for premiums by \$16,750 from the general fund, from \$380,000 to \$396,750. The following is a summary of the increase in funding for premiums from the 2003-05 legislative appropriation to the amount proposed in this amendment:

	2003-05 APPROPRIATION	2005-07 SENATE VERSION	INCREASE (DECREASE)
General fund	\$371,750	\$396,750	\$25,000
Other funds	<u>20,000</u>	_____	<u>(20,000)</u>
Total	\$391,750	\$396,750	\$5,000

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2010: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (14 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2010 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 21, replace "28,629" with "26,808"

Page 2, line 1, replace "70,122" with "68,301"

Page 2, line 3, replace "24,019" with "22,198"

Page 2, line 9, replace "454,197" with "452,376"

Page 2, line 13, replace "2,296,740" with "2,294,919"

Page 2, line 15, replace "1,028,422" with "1,026,601"

ReNUMBER accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**Senate Bill No. 2010 - Council on the Arts - Senate Action**

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$454,197	(\$1,821)	\$452,376
Operating expenses	227,986		227,986
Grants	1,506,257		1,506,257
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial	<u>108,300</u>	_____	<u>108,300</u>
Total all funds	\$2,296,740	(\$1,821)	\$2,294,919
Less estimated income	<u>1,268,318</u>	_____	<u>1,268,318</u>
General fund	\$1,028,422	(\$1,821)	\$1,026,601
FTE	5.00	0.00	5.00

Dept. 709 - Council on the Arts - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages	(\$1,821)	(\$1,821)
Operating expenses		
Grants		
Lewis and Clark Bicentennial		
Total all funds	(\$1,821)	(\$1,821)
Less estimated income		
General fund	(\$1,821)	(\$1,821)
FTE	0.00	0.00

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2017: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (12 YEAS, 1 NAY, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2017 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 14, replace "100,917" with "96,610"

Page 1, line 16, replace "63,524" with "59,217"

Page 1, line 22, replace "1,039,565" with "1,035,258"

Page 1, line 24, replace "1,306,482" with "1,302,175"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:**Senate Bill No. 2017 - Office of Administrative Hearings - Senate Action**

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$1,039,565	(\$4,307)	\$1,035,258
Operating expenses	<u>266,917</u>		<u>266,917</u>
Total all funds	\$1,306,482	(\$4,307)	\$1,302,175
Less estimated income	<u>1,306,482</u>	<u>(4,307)</u>	<u>1,302,175</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
FTE	8.00	0.00	8.00

Dept. 140 - Office of Administrative Hearings - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages	(\$4,307)	(\$4,307)
Operating expenses		
Total all funds	(\$4,307)	(\$4,307)
Less estimated income	<u>(4,307)</u>	<u>(4,307)</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0
FTE	0.00	0.00

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2019: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (12 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2019 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 20, replace "191,939" with "183,482"

Page 1, line 22, replace "2,558,233" with "2,058,233"

Page 1, line 24, replace "2,878,793" with "2,370,336"

Page 2, line 1, replace "396,400" with "393,716"

Page 2, line 2, replace "2,482,393" with "1,976,620"

Page 2, line 9, replace "3,158,580" with "3,150,123"

Page 2, line 11, replace "21,850,116" with "21,350,116"

Page 2, line 15, replace "28,426,766" with "27,918,309"

Page 2, line 16, replace "11,270,900" with "11,268,216"

Page 2, line 17, replace "17,155,866" with "16,650,093"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2019 - Board for Career and Technical Education - Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Salaries and wages	\$3,158,580	(\$8,457)	\$3,150,123
Operating expenses	1,009,858		1,009,858
Grants	21,850,116	(500,000)	21,350,116
Adult farm management	700,760		700,760
Workforce training	1,350,000		1,350,000
Postsecondary grants	<u>357,452</u>		<u>357,452</u>
Total all funds	\$28,426,766	(\$508,457)	\$27,918,309
Less estimated income	<u>11,270,900</u>	<u>(2,684)</u>	<u>11,268,216</u>
General fund	\$17,155,866	(\$505,773)	\$16,650,093
FTE	27.50	0.00	27.50

Dept. 270 - Board for Career and Technical Education - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	REDUCES FUNDING FOR EMERGING TECHNOLOGY PROGRAM ¹	INCREASES FUNDING FOR NEW AND EXISTING PROGRAMS ²	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Salaries and wages	(\$8,457)			(\$8,457)
Operating expenses				
Grants		(\$750,000)	\$250,000	(500,000)
Adult farm management				
Workforce training				
Postsecondary grants				
Total all funds	(\$8,457)	(\$750,000)	\$250,000	(\$508,457)
Less estimated income	<u>(2,684)</u>			<u>(2,684)</u>
General fund	(\$5,773)	(\$750,000)	\$250,000	(\$505,773)
FTE	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00

¹ This amendment decreases funding for the Emerging Technology program by \$750,000 from a total of \$1.5 million to \$750,000.

² This amendment adds \$250,000 from the general fund for new and existing program funding, for a total program increase of \$940,000.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2022: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (12 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2022 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 21, replace "5,924,650" with "5,912,736"

Page 1, line 23, replace "284,650" with "272,736"

Page 2, line 5, replace "5,924,650" with "5,912,736"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

Senate Bill No. 2022 - Seed Department - Senate Action

	EXECUTIVE BUDGET	SENATE CHANGES	SENATE VERSION
Seed Department	<u>\$5,924,650</u>	<u>(\$11,914)</u>	<u>\$5,912,736</u>
Total all funds	\$5,924,650	(\$11,914)	\$5,912,736
Less estimated income	<u>5,924,650</u>	<u>(11,914)</u>	<u>5,912,736</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0	\$0
FTE	30.00	0.00	30.00

Dept. 616 - Seed Department - Detail of Senate Changes

	REDUCES COMPENSATION PACKAGE TO 3/4	TOTAL SENATE CHANGES
Seed Department	<u>(\$11,914)</u>	<u>(\$11,914)</u>
Total all funds	(\$11,914)	(\$11,914)
Less estimated income	<u>(11,914)</u>	<u>(11,914)</u>
General fund	\$0	\$0
FTE	0.00	0.00

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2038: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (12 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2038 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2069: Government and Veterans Affairs Committee (Sen. Krebsbach, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (5 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2069 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 6, overstrike "The" and insert immediately thereafter "Except for active investigatory work product of the attorney general as defined in section 44-04-19.1, the"

Page 1, line 8, replace "Access" with "Except for active investigatory work product of the attorney general as defined in section 44-04-19.1 and tax records as described in section 54-10-24, access"

Page 1, line 17, after "audit" insert "except active investigatory work product of the attorney general as defined in section 44-04-19.1" and replace "The" with "Except for active investigatory work product of the attorney general as defined in section 44-04-19.1 and tax records as described in section 54-10-24, the"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2147, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (9 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2147 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2157, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (14 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2157 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after the semicolon insert "and"

Page 1, line 3, remove "; and to declare an emergency"

Page 7, line 13, replace "with" with "after December 31, 2006."

Page 7, remove lines 14 and 15

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2168, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (15 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2168 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 3, replace "an appropriation" with "for the distribution of joint powers agreement incentives"

Page 8, line 10, after "5" insert "of this Act"

Page 8, line 24, replace "**APPROPRIATION**" with "**JOINT POWERS AGREEMENT INCENTIVES - DISTRIBUTION**"

Page 8, line 25, replace "There is appropriated out of any moneys in the general fund in the state treasury," with "The superintendent of public instruction shall distribute the moneys appropriated in the JPA incentives line item in House Bill No. 1013, as approved by the fifty-ninth legislative assembly, as follows:"

Page 8, remove lines 26 through 29

Page 8, line 30, remove "2."

Page 9, remove lines 4 through 6

Page 9, line 7, replace "c." with "b."

Page 9, line 10, replace "d." with "c." and replace "\$1,000,000" with "\$590,000"

Page 9, line 15, replace "3." with "2."

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment removes the \$3 million general fund appropriation provided in Section 5 of the bill and adds language providing that the Superintendent of Public Instruction shall distribute the moneys appropriated in the JPA incentives line item in House Bill No. 1013 as follows:

- \$1,360,000 to assist eligible educational associations with hiring and compensating staff.
- \$50,000 to reimburse eligible educational associations formed on or after July 1, 2005, for expenses incurred in their formation.
- \$590,000 to provide payments in the amount of \$10 per student during each year of the biennium, to each eligible educational association, based on the number of students in average daily membership in each school district participating in the association.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2178, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (9 YEAS, 6 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2178 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2195: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (12 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 3 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2195 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 17, remove the overstrike over "~~forty five~~" and remove "fifty"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2209: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (10 YEAS, 3 NAYS, 2 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2209 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2213, as engrossed: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (8 YEAS, 7 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2213 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2214: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (14 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2214 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2217: Finance and Taxation Committee (Sen. Urlacher, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO NOT PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2217 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 11, remove "licensed" and after "supplier" insert "licensed pursuant to section 57-43.2-05"

Page 2, line 7, after the underscored period insert "A taxpayer may not claim a credit under this section for any taxable year before the taxable year in which the facility begins selling biodiesel fuel containing at least two percent biodiesel fuel by volume, but eligible costs incurred before the taxable year sales begin may be claimed for purposes of the credit under this section for taxable years on or after the taxable year sales of biodiesel fuel begin."

Page 2, line 19, replace "five" with "three"

Page 2, line 20, replace "five" with "three"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2221: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (13 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2221 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2222: Education Committee (Sen. Freborg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO NOT PASS** (4 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2222 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 19, replace "first Tuesday after" with "Monday before"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2235: Agriculture Committee (Sen. Flakoll, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (4 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2235 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2290: Natural Resources Committee (Sen. Lyson, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (7 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2290 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, after "to" insert "create and enact a new subsection to section 20.1-03-07 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to licenses to hunt on private shooting preserves; and to", after "reenact" insert "subsection 1 of section 20.1-03-07, subsection 32 of section 20.1-03-12, and", and after "20.1-12-04" insert ", 20.1-12-05,"

Page 1, after line 3, insert:

"SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. Subsection 1 of section 20.1-03-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

1. Hunt, catch, take, or kill any small game without a nonresident small game license. The nonresident small game license entitles the nonresident to hunt small game for any period of ten consecutive days or any two periods of five consecutive days each. The nonresident small game license also entitles the nonresident to hunt small game for the entire season on a private shooting preserve. The hunting period for which the license is valid must be designated on the license. A nonresident small game license is not required to hunt waterfowl under section 20.1-03-07.1. A nonresident may purchase more than one nonresident small game license per year.

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 20.1-03-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Hunt, catch, take, or kill any small game on a shooting preserve without a nonresident shooting preserve hunting license.

SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. Subsection 32 of section 20.1-03-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

32. For a shooting preserve operating permit:
 - a. ~~One, one~~ hundred dollars, if the shooting preserve consists of an area of ~~six hundred forty acres [259 hectares]~~ or less; or
 - b. ~~One hundred dollars, if the shooting preserve consists of an area of more than six hundred forty acres [259 hectares], plus fifty thirty cents per acre [.40 hectare] for each acre [.40 hectare] over six hundred forty acres [259 hectares].~~

Page 1, line 9, remove the overstrike over "The director shall determine the"

Page 1, remove the overstrike over line 10

Page 1, line 11, remove the overstrike over "shooting preserve season."

Page 1, after line 18, insert:

"SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. Section 20.1-12-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

20.1-12-05. Operation of shooting preserve - Season - Search of premises permitted. Any guest of a shooting preserve operator may harvest any game bird within the defined limits of the shooting preserve, subject to this chapter. The shooting preserve operator may establish that person's own restrictions on the age, sex, and number of each game bird that may be taken by each guest, and the fee to be paid by each guest. The exterior boundaries of each shooting preserve must be clearly defined ~~and posted~~ with signs ~~erected~~ around the extremity at intervals of three hundred ~~feetyards~~ ~~[91.44 274.32 meters]~~ or less. Each shooting preserve operator and that person's guest shall comply with and be subject to chapter 20.1-01. Shooting preserve operators may restrict or set the hours during which game birds may be hunted, subject to gubernatorial proclamation. The season for shooting preserves may be all or part of the nine-month period beginning August first and ending April thirtieth of the following year. All permits must be issued upon the express condition that the permittee agrees that any law enforcement officer or any representative of the director may enter and search the premises or any part thereof at any reasonable time to ensure compliance with state laws and the director's rules."

Page 2, line 3, after the second underscored period insert "The total percent of harvested wild birds kept by clients may not exceed twenty-five percent of the birds harvested during the season."

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2295: Natural Resources Committee (Sen. Lyson, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS**

(7 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2295 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, after "enact" insert "a new subsection to section 61-35-12 and"

Page 1, after line 7, insert:

"SECTION 1. A new subsection to section 61-35-12 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Enter and perform long-term and short-term contracts for the purchase or sale of water and to pledge any and all income, profits, and revenues received by the district to secure payment of the district's obligations created by the contracts."

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2296: Natural Resources Committee (Sen. Lyson, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (7 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2296 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2315: Finance and Taxation Committee (Sen. Urlacher, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2315 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2317: Government and Veterans Affairs Committee (Sen. Krebsbach, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (5 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2317 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2319: Natural Resources Committee (Sen. Lyson, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (6 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2319 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2320: Political Subdivisions Committee (Sen. Cook, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2320 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2325: Political Subdivisions Committee (Sen. Cook, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2325 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 2, after "homes" insert "; and to provide a penalty"

Page 1, line 6, after "**program**" insert "- Penalty"

Page 1, line 20, after the period insert "Any person who violates this section or any rule adopted under this section is guilty of an infraction."

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2333, as engrossed: Education Committee (Sen. Freborg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (4 YEAS, 2 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). Engrossed SB 2333 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, after line 20, insert:

"4. Subsection 1 does not apply to an elementary school district if that district has a fall enrollment count of at least one hundred students. If that elementary school district has two successive fall enrollment counts of fewer than one hundred students, the superintendent shall provide the notification required by subsection 2."

Page 2, line 4, after the first "the" insert "elementary"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2336: Government and Veterans Affairs Committee (Sen. Krebsbach, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (4 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2336 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, remove "16.1-01-04,"

Page 1, remove lines 5 through 23

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 13

Page 2, line 19, remove "for a period of four years or less"

Page 2, line 24, after the underscored comma insert "and"

Page 2, line 25, remove ", and has lived away from the United States for a"

Page 2, line 26, remove "period of four years or more"

Page 3, line 15, replace "Uniformed and overseas citizens" with "Applications and voting for uniformed citizens and for citizens living outside the United States"

Page 3, line 16, remove "applications and voting"

Page 4, line 17, overstrike "apply for and vote by facsimile if otherwise"

Page 4, overstrike lines 18 through 20

Page 4, line 21, overstrike "facsimile under this section" and insert immediately thereafter "receive an absentee ballot by mail, facsimile, or electronic mail. If returning the voted ballot by mail is not practicable, a qualified elector may return a voted ballot and other required documents to the county auditor by means of facsimile transmission or electronic mail. The elector must have access to the technology to scan the documents, save the documents in a secure format approved by the secretary of state, and return the documents as an electronic mail attachment directly to the electronic mail address assigned by the auditor, clerk, or business manager for that purpose before midnight in the voter's county of residence on the day before the election. The secretary of state shall develop written guidelines relating to security measures for voted ballots returned by electronic mail"

Page 6, line 12, after "number" insert "or electronic mail address" and after the second "facsimile" insert "or electronic mail"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2349: Political Subdivisions Committee (Sen. Cook, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2349 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 2, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 4, remove "- Director"

Page 1, line 5, remove "appointment" and after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 6, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 8, after "faith-based" insert "and community" and replace "appoint" with "designate a member of the governor's staff to serve as"

Page 1, line 9, remove "a", after "faith-based" insert "and community", remove "who serves at the pleasure of the governor", and after "The" insert "governor may designate other members of the governor's staff to assist the director."

Page 1, remove lines 10 and 11

Page 1, line 12, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 14, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 19, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 21, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 1, line 23, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 2, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 7, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 9, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 10, replace "eleven" with "seven"

Page 2, line 11, remove "the labor commissioner or the"

Page 2, line 12, remove "commissioner's designee; the attorney general or the attorney general's designee;"

Page 2, line 13, replace "three" with "two"

Page 2, line 14, replace "two" with "one"

Page 2, line 16, replace "four" with "three"

Page 2, line 17, remove ", with no more than two"

Page 2, line 18, remove "terms expiring in any one year"

Page 2, line 19, replace the second "two" with "one"

Page 2, line 20, replace "terms" with "a term"

Page 2, line 24, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 25, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 27, after "faith-based" insert "and community"

Page 2, line 28, remove "public"

Page 2, line 29, remove "who are not state employees"

Page 2, line 31, remove "A state official or employee who is a member of the commission"

Page 3, remove lines 1 and 2

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2352: Finance and Taxation Committee (Sen. Urlacher, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2352 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2353: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (9 YEAS, 5 NAYS, 1 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2353 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 9, replace "fifty" with "thirty"

Renumber accordingly

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE OF AMENDMENT:

This amendment increases the fee for issuance of the notary public commission from \$25 to \$30.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2361: Political Subdivisions Committee (Sen. Cook, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2361 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 11, replace "seventy-one" with "thirty-one" and remove ", but if the applicant has"

Page 1, remove lines 12 through 15

Page 1, line 16, remove "premarital counseling that meets the requirement of section 2 of this Act" and overstrike "The"

Page 1, remove lines 17 through 19

Page 1, line 20, remove "or reduced license fee"

Page 1, line 22, overstrike "twenty-nine" and insert immediately thereafter "ninety-four"

Page 1, line 23, after "14-07.1" insert ", except if the applicant has completed at least twelve hours of premarital counseling, the recorder or designated official shall collect the sum of twenty-nine dollars. To qualify for the reduced license fee, the applicant shall submit to the recorder or designated official a signed and dated certificate that indicates completion by the applicant of premarital counseling that meets the requirements of section 2 of this Act. The recorder or designated official shall prescribe and furnish the form that is to be completed by the individual who certifies that the applicant has completed premarital counseling"

Page 2, line 25, replace "and have either made application" with "before applying"

Page 2, line 26, remove "or intend to apply for a marriage license"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2365: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (11 YEAS, 4 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2365 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2380: Transportation Committee (Sen. Trenbeath, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (5 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2380 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2385: Agriculture Committee (Sen. Flakoll, Chairman) recommends **DO NOT PASS** (5 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2385 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2391: Finance and Taxation Committee (Sen. Urlacher, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2391 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 1, replace the second "and" with ", a new subdivision to subsection 1 of section 57-38-01.2," and after the second "new" insert "subdivision to subsection 2 of section 57-38-30.3, and a new"

Page 1, line 3, remove ", estates, and trusts"

Page 2, line 2, remove "a"

Page 2, line 3, replace "Tax-exempt" with "A tax-exempt", replace "501(c)(3)" with "501(c), to which contributions qualify for a federal charitable income tax deduction", and replace "or" with "and"

Page 2, line 4, replace "Bank, trust company, or other trustee that is holding the fund on behalf" with "An organization that has an established business presence or situs in North Dakota."

Page 2, remove line 5

Page 2, line 9, after "the" insert "North Dakota" and replace "endowment" with "nonprofit organization"

Page 2, line 17, replace "adopted by rule by the tax" with "used by the internal revenue service in determining federal charitable income tax deductions"

Page 2, line 18, remove "commissioner in effect"

Page 2, line 22, after "the" insert "North Dakota" and replace "endowment" with "nonprofit organization"

Page 2, remove lines 29 through 31

Page 3, line 1, replace "A" with "An individual"

Page 3, line 3, remove "a" and replace the second "gift" with "gifts"

Page 3, line 4, after "any" insert "North Dakota"

Page 3, replace lines 8 through 11 with:

- "a. If this credit is claimed, the amount of the contribution upon which the credit is computed must be added to federal taxable income in computing North Dakota taxable income, but only to the extent that the contribution reduced federal taxable income."

Page 3, after line 14, insert:

"SECTION 2. A new subdivision to subsection 1 of section 57-38-01.2 is created and enacted as follows:

Increased by the amount of the contribution upon which the credit under section 1 of this Act is computed, but only to the extent that the contribution reduced federal taxable income.

SECTION 3. A new subdivision to subsection 2 of section 57-38-30.3 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Increased by the amount of the contribution upon which the credit under section 1 of this Act is computed, but only to the extent that the contribution reduced federal taxable income."

Page 3, line 17, replace "A" with "An individual"

Page 3, line 20, after "2004" insert ", and applies to qualifying planned gifts made after July 31, 2005"

Renumber accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2396: Transportation Committee (Sen. Trenbeath, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (5 YEAS, 1 NAY, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2396 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 3, remove ", price fixing,"

Page 1, remove lines 15 through 23

Page 2, remove lines 1 through 9

Page 2, line 12, replace "**Prohibited automobile**" with "**Automobile**" and remove "**- Penalty**"

Page 2, line 13, remove "1."

Page 2, line 14, remove the colon

Page 2, line 15, replace "a. Advertise" with "advertise"

Page 2, line 17, remove "and"

Page 2, line 18, replace "b. Pay" with "pay"

Page 2, line 19, replace the period with "; and"

Page 2, remove line 20

Page 2, line 21, remove "of automobile glass, may"

Page 2, after line 21, insert:

"SECTION 3. A new section to chapter 51-07 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Prohibited practices - Penalty."

Page 2, line 22, remove "3."

Page 2, line 25, remove "4."

ReNUMBER accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SB 2409: Appropriations Committee (Sen. Holmberg, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (15 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SB 2409 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 21, replace the first "for" with "from"

ReNUMBER accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SCR 4013: Government and Veterans Affairs Committee (Sen. Krebsbach, Chairman) recommends **AMENDMENTS AS FOLLOWS** and when so amended, recommends **DO PASS** (5 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SCR 4013 was placed on the Sixth order on the calendar.

Page 1, line 20, replace "Fargo" with "Fargo/Cass County"

Page 2, line 8, after the first comma insert "the White House Office of Science and Technology Policy, the United States Department of Commerce Economic Development Administration, the National Science Foundation Directorate for Education and Human Resources Office of Experimental Program to Stimulate Competitive Research,"

Page 2, line 11, after the comma insert "the International Economic Development Council, the Association of University Research Parks, the National Business Incubation Association, the Economic Development Association of North Dakota," and replace "Fargo" with "Fargo/Cass County"

ReNUMBER accordingly

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SCR 4014: Government and Veterans Affairs Committee (Sen. Krebsbach, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (5 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SCR 4014 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

SCR 4028: Agriculture Committee (Sen. Flakoll, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). SCR 4028 was placed on the Eleventh order on the calendar.

REPORT OF STANDING COMMITTEE

HB 1085: Political Subdivisions Committee (Sen. Cook, Chairman) recommends **DO PASS** (6 YEAS, 0 NAYS, 0 ABSENT AND NOT VOTING). HB 1085 was placed on the Fourteenth order on the calendar.

FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS

HB 1366: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact subsections 7 and 8 of section 20.1-03-11 and sections 20.1-08-04.1, 20.1-08-04.2, and 20.1-08-04.6 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to limitations for individuals convicted of certain big game hunting violations.

Was read the first time and referred to the **Natural Resources Committee**.

HB 1514: A BILL for an Act to amend and reenact sections 54-44.1-06, 54-44.1-06.1, 54-44.1-07, 54-44.1-08, and 54-44.1-13 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the executive budget, budget deadlines, and drafts of appropriation bills.

Was read the first time and referred to the **Appropriations Committee**.

The Senate stood adjourned pursuant to Senator Christmann's motion.

William R. Horton, Secretary